discount rate was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 8.00%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and
the member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (8.00%) was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability calculated using a single discount rate of 8.00%, as well as
what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that
is 1- percentage-point lower or1-percentage-point higher.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability

to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current
Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
7.00% 8.00% 9.00%

$ 40,805,377 $ 10,344,971 $ (14,563,532)

30

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

WEST PALM BEACH POLICE PENSION FUND

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY’S

NET PENSION LIABILITY

Last Three Fiscal Years

September 30,

2016

September 30,

2015

September 30,

2014

Total pension liability:
Service Cost $ 4,119,566 $ 3,720,389 $ 3,553,404
Interest 25,142,553 23,790,608 22,792,357
Benefit changes - - -
Difference between actual and

expected experience 264,885 439,779 294,048
Assumption changes 2,275,600 2,221,969 -
Benefit payments (16,224,666) (14,788,140) (13,557,996)
Refunds (93,453) (60,567) (168,503)
Other (DROP and Share Plan adjustments) 1,683,012 2,110,393 84,844

Net change in total pension liability 17,167,497 17,434,431 12,998,154

Total pension liability - beginning 320,381,184 302,946,753 289,948,599

Total pension liability - ending (a) $ 337,548,681 $ 320,381,184 $ 302,946,753

Plan fiduciary net position:
Contributions - employer $ 59,726,454 $ 8,644,805 $ 8,941,538
Contributions - employer (from State) 1,259,981 1,212,205 1,100,113
Contributions - non-employer contribution entity - - -

Contributions - members (including buyback

contributions) 2,336,635 2,154,131 1,927,618

Net investment income 21,229,525 1,873,520 22,389,189

Benefit payments (16,224,666) (14,788,140) (13,557,996)

Refunds (93,453) (60,567) (168,503)

Administrative expense (288,017) (266,916) (337,907)

Other 423,031 898,188 370,252

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 68,369,490 (332,774) 20,664,304

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 258,834,220 259,166,994 238,502,690

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) $ 327,203,710 $ 258,834,220 $ 259,166,994

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 10,344,971 $ 61,546,964 $ 43,779,759

31

WEST PALM BEACH POLICE PENSION FUND

SCHEDULE OF RATIOS

Last Three Fiscal Years

September 30,

2016

September 30,

2015

September 30,

2014

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability 96.94% 80.79% 85.55%

Covered employee payroll* $ 20,603,955 $ 18,805,018 $ 17,446,482

Net pension liability as a percentage of
covered employee payroll 50.21% 327.29% 250.93%

*Actual total covered payroll for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016.

32

WEST PALM BEACH POLICE PENSION FUND

SCHEDULE OF CITY CONTRIBUTIONS

Last Three Fiscal Years

Actual

Fiscal Contribution

Year Actuarially Contribution as a Percentage

Ended Determined Actual Deficiency Covered of Covered

September 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

2014 $ 8,941,538 $ 10,041,651 $ (1,100,113) $ 17,446,782 57.56%

2015 9,744,918 8,644,805 1,100,113 18,805,018 45.97%

2016 9,726,454 59,726,454 (50,000,000) 20,603,955 289.88%

33

WEST PALM BEACH POLICE PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF CITY CONTRIBUTIONS

September 30, 2016

Valuation date: September 30, 2014

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of
October 1, which is two year(s) prior to the end of the fiscal
year in which contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry age normal

Amortization Method Level dollar, closed

Remaining Amortization Period 30 years

Asset Valuation Method 4-year smoothed market

Inflation 3.0%

Salary Increases 5.0%, including inflation

Investment Rate of Return 8.00%

Retirement Age Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type

of eligibility condition

Mortality 60% recognition of the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Participant